Overall, in the case of this scenario, the model is most sensitive to changes in the relaxation time.
Changes in the viewing angle also clearly impact the results however the size of this impact is much
smaller compared to the relaxation time. The personal distance, the side preference update factor and
the minimum desired speed do impact the results when the deviation from their default value is near
the maximum deviation. However, the model is not very sensitive to changes in these parameters.

48

4. Sensitivity analysis How to calibrate a pedestrian simulation model

T-junction - low

The simulations using the maximum deviation resulted in speed distributions that were all significantly
different from the default speed distribution. Out of the six parameters tested, only changes in the
relaxation time resulted in deviations that were larger than one would expect based on the stochasticity
of the model. As Table C.7 and Figure C.7 show the other five parameters did not differ more than one
would expect even when their values were increased or decreased by 25%. Figure 4.14 shows that an
increase in the relaxation time has a smaller impact on the results than a decrease. This is opposite of
the finding in the high density case of this scenario.

−25 −20 −15 −10 −5 0 5 10 15 20 25
Deviation from default [%]

−10

−5

0

5

D
e
v
ia
ti
o
n
 f
ro
m
 d
e
fa
u
lt
 [
%
]

Mean

−25 −20 −15 −10 −5 0 5 10 15 20 25
Deviation from default [%]

−10

−5

0

5

10

15

D
e
v
ia
ti
o
n
 f
ro
m
 d
e
fa
u
lt
 [
%
]

Std.

−25 −20 −15 −10 −5 0 5 10 15 20 25
Deviation from default [%]

−25

−20

−15

−10

−5

0

D
e
v
ia
ti
o
n
 f
ro
m
 d
e
fa
u
lt
 [
%
]

Skewne

−25 −20 −15 −10 −5 0 5 10 15 20 25
Deviation from default [%]

−80

−60

−40

−20

0

20
D
e
v
ia
ti
o
n
 f
ro
m
 d
e
fa
u
lt
 [
%
]

Kurto i .

Rela%ation time

Boundary - N = 50

Figure 4.14: Sensitivities - T-junction low flow

−25 −20 −15 −10 −5 0 5 10 15 20 25
Deviation from default [%]

151.0

151.5

152.0

152.5

153.0
P
e
d
s.
 E
x
it
e
d
 [
-]

Relaxation time

Figure 4.15: Sensitivities check - T-junction
low flow

If one compares the mean speeds with the number of
pedestrians who exited the measurement area (see Fig-
ure 4.15) it is clear that they correlate as one would expect.
An increased relaxation time results in a decreased mean
speed and a decreased number of pedestrians who exited
the area. Contrary the the high flow case the graphs show
the same asymmetry.

So, in the case of the low density t-junction scenario the
model is only sensitive to changes in the relaxation time.

[…]

Trapped pedestrians x x x Campanella et al. (2014)

Acceleration curve x x x Moussaïd et al. (2009)

Choice sets x x x Robin et al. (2009)

Trajectories (Acceleration) x x x Campanella et al. (2011), Hoogendoorn and Daamen
(2007), Daamen and Hoogendoorn (2012), Ko et al.
(2013), Seer, Rudloff et al. (2014), Tang and Jia (2011)

Trajectories (Position) x x x Seer, Brändle and Ratti (2014), Rudloff, Matyus, Seer
and Bauer (2011), Chraibi et al. (2016), Tang and Jia
(2011), Schadschneider et al. (2011)

Wall and pedestrian overlap x x x Rudloff, Bauer et al. (2011)

90

B | Scenarios sensitivity analysis

��� ������ ��� ��������� ������

���

�	��

�������������� ����� ����

Figure B.1: Overview bidirectional scenario

����������

��
�� 	��

� ��

����

����������������

���

���

��

Figure B.2: Overview bottleneck scenario

91

B. Scenarios sensitivity analysis How to calibrate a pedestrian simulation model

����������
����

��	�� ��

��� ��� ���

���

���

���

���

���

Figure B.3: Overview corner scenario

��� ������

����
������
�� ��
� ���

������

���

����

���

���

Figure B.4: Overview T-junction scenario

Table B.1: Inflows per scenario in ped/s/m/entry

Low High

Bidirectional 0.2 0.4
Bottleneck *
Corner 0.5 1.0
T-junction 0.4 0.8

∗ Start area filled with a density of 3 ped/m2

92

C | Results quantitative sensitivity
analysis

C.1 Bidirectional straight - high

Table C.1: Deviation from the default value [%] - Bidirectional straight high

Mean Std. N
Personal distance -25% 1.07 -1.13 131
Personal distance +25% 0.33 0.00 130
Side pref. update factor -25% 0.33 -0.19 109

Side pref. update factor +25% 0.79 -0.94 122

Relaxation time -25% 9.43 -9.74 100
Relaxation time +25% -21.12 21.41 262
Min. desired speed -25% 0.50 -0.04 107

Min. desired speed +25% 0.96 -0.82 110

Preferred clearance -25% 0.44 -1.04 115
Preferred clearance +25% 1.04 -0.98 100
FoV avoidance range -25% 0.76 0.02 118

Viewing angle -25% 3.14 -4.13 100

Viewing angle +25% -1.52 3.79 121

100 150 200 250
−1.5

−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

R
e
la

ti
v
e
 d

e
v
ia

 i
o
n

 f
ro

m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=

9
0
0
)
[%

]

mean

100 150 200 250
−2.0

−1.5

−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

R
e
la

 i
v
e
 d

e
v
ia

 i
o
n

 f
ro

m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=

9
0
0
)
[%

]

S d.

100 150 200 250
−8

−6

−4

−2

0

2

4

6

8

R
e
la

 i
v
e
 d

e
v
ia

 i
o
n

 f
ro

m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=

9
0
0
)
[%

]

skewness

100 150 200 250
−30

−20

−10

0

10

20

30

R
e
la

 i
v
e
 d

e
v
ia

 i
o
n

 f
ro

m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=

9
0
0
)
[%

]

kur osis

Figure C.1: Influence of seeds versus the number of replications - Bidirectional straight high

93

C. Results quantitative sensitivity analysis How to calibrate a pedestrian simulation model

C.2 Bidirectional straight - low

Table C.2: Deviation from the default value [%] - Bidirectional straight low

Mean Std. N
Personal distance -25% -0.23 1.80 50
Personal distance +25% -0.36 2.47 50
Side pref. update factor -25% 0.10 0.77 50

Side pref. update factor +25% -0.50 1.89 50

Relaxation time -25% 0.66 -0.89 50
Relaxation time +25% -2.37 5.11 71
Preferred clearance -25% 0.21 0.38 50
Preferred clearance +25% -0.08 0.41 59
FoV avoidance range -25% 0.13 0.71 50

FoV avoidance range +25% 0.09 0.16 52

Viewing angle -25% -0.32 -0.13 50

Viewing angle +25% -0.86 2.31 50

25 50 75 100
−1.5

−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e
v
ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
9
0
0
)
[%

]

mean

25 50 75 100
−4

−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

3

4

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e
v
ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
9
0
0
)
[%

]

Std.

25 50 75 100
−30

−20

−10

0

10

20

30

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e
v
ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
9
0
0
)
[%

]

skewness

25 50 75 100
−200

−150

−100

−50

0

50

100

150

200

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e
v
ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
9
0
0
)
[%

]

k rtosis

Figure C.2: Influence of seeds versus the number of replications - Bidirectional straight low

94

C. Results quantitative sensitivity analysis How to calibrate a pedestrian simulation model

C.3 Bottleneck

Table C.3: Deviation from the default value [%] - Bottleneck

Mean Std. N
Personal distance -25% 1.13 -1.35 50
Personal distance +25% -1.43 0.94 50
Side pref. update factor -25% -0.57 -0.21 50

Side pref. update factor +25% -0.16 -0.17 50

Relaxation time -25% 17.48 8.63 50
Relaxation time +25% -13.06 -6.96 53
Min. desired speed -25% -0.47 -0.69 61

Min. desired speed +25% -0.17 0.25 64

Preferred clearance -25% -0.48 -0.32 56
Preferred clearance +25% 0.43 0.21 66
FoV avoidance range -25% -0.57 0.26 53

Viewing angle -25% 7.59 2.03 54

Viewing angle +25% -3.44 0.31 50

25 50 75 100
−0.8

−0.6

−0.4

−0.2

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

R
e
la

ti
v
e
 d

e
v
ia

 i
o
n

 f
ro

m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=

3
0
0
)
[%

]

mean

25 50 75 100
−0.4

−0.3

−0.2

−0.1

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

R
e
la

 i
v
e
 d

e
v
ia

 i
o
n

 f
ro

m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=

3
0
0
)
[%

]

S d.

25 50 75 100
−0.8

−0.6

−0.4

−0.2

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

R
e
la

 i
v
e
 d

e
v
ia

 i
o
n

 f
ro

m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=

3
0
0
)
[%

]

skewness

25 50 75 100
−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

3

R
e
la

 i
v
e
 d

e
v
ia

 i
o
n

 f
ro

m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=

3
0
0
)
[%

]

kur osis

Figure C.3: Influence of seeds versus the number of replications - Bottleneck

95

C. Results quantitative sensitivity analysis How to calibrate a pedestrian simulation model

C.4 Corner - high

Table C.4: Deviation from the default value [%] - Corner high

Mean Std. N
Personal distance -25% 0.28 -2.26 50
Personal distance +25% -0.66 0.71 64
Side pref. update factor -25% -0.20 -0.26 67

Side pref. update factor +25% -0.03 -0.77 65

Relaxation time -25% 5.81 -5.29 50
Relaxation time +25% -10.98 10.32 64
Min. desired speed -25% -0.46 -0.35 54

Min. desired speed +25% 0.24 -1.31 63

Preferred clearance -25% 0.74 0.59 50
Preferred clearance +25% -1.05 0.56 75
FoV avoidance range -25% 0.29 -1.56 53

Viewing angle -25% -1.90 3.66 50

Viewing angle +25% 0.27 -1.83 50

25 50 75 100
−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e

ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
3
0
0
)
[%

]

mean

25 50 75 100
−4

−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

R
e
la
ti

e
 d
e

ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
3
0
0
)
[%

]

Std.

25 50 75 100
−20

−15

−10

−5

0

5

10

15

R
e
la
ti

e
 d
e

ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
3
0
0
)
[%

]

skewness

25 50 75 100
−40

−30

−20

−10

0

10

20

30

40

R
e
la
ti

e
 d
e

ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
3
0
0
)
[%

]

kurtosis

Figure C.4: Influence of seeds versus the number of replications - Corner high

96

C. Results quantitative sensitivity analysis How to calibrate a pedestrian simulation model

C.5 Corner - low

Table C.5: Deviation from the default value [%] - Corner low

Mean Std. N
Personal distance -25% -0.58 -0.23 52
Personal distance +25% -0.40 0.31 50
Side pref. update factor -25% -0.29 -0.76 52

Side pref. update factor +25% 0.10 -0.08 57

Relaxation time -25% 1.79 1.17 50
Relaxation time +25% -2.04 1.27 50
Preferred clearance -25% 0.28 -0.49 50
Preferred clearance +25% -0.28 -0.32 50
FoV avoidance range -25% 0.77 -2.10 50

FoV avoidance range +25% 0.18 -0.36 50

Viewing angle -25% -0.25 0.43 50

Viewing angle +25% 0.65 -1.10 58

25 50 75 100
−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e

ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
3
0
0
)
[%

]

mean

25 50 75 100
−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

3

4

R
e
la
ti

e
 d
e

ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
3
0
0
)
[%

]

Std.

25 50 75 100
−15

−10

−5

0

5

10

15

R
e
la
ti

e
 d
e

ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
3
0
0
)
[%

]

skewness

25 50 75 100
−30

−20

−10

0

10

20

30

R
e
la
ti

e
 d
e

ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
3
0
0
)
[%

]

kurtosis

Figure C.5: Influence of seeds versus the number of replications - Corner low

97

C. Results quantitative sensitivity analysis How to calibrate a pedestrian simulation model

C.6 T-junction - high

Table C.6: Deviation from the default value [%] - T-junction high

Mean Std. N
Personal distance -25% 0.43 -1.52 75
Personal distance +25% -0.48 1.40 75
Side pref. update factor -25% -1.54 -0.82 75

Side pref. update factor +25% 0.95 0.46 75

Relaxation time -25% 72.87 -8.03 88
Relaxation time +25% -17.35 -7.16 75
Min. desired speed -25% 0.18 -0.60 75

Min. desired speed +25% 0.80 0.54 75

Preferred clearance -25% -0.50 -0.22 75
Preferred clearance +25% -0.39 -0.44 75
FoV avoidance range -25% -0.68 -0.02 75

Viewing angle -25% 7.92 -0.90 75

Viewing angle +25% -3.69 1.55 75

25 50 75 100
−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e
v
ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
9
0
0
)
[%

]

mean

25 50 75 100
%0.8

%0.6

%0.4

%0.2

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e
v
ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
9
0
0
)
[%

]

Std.

25 50 75 100
%6

%4

%2

0

2

4

6

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e
v
ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
9
0
0
)
[%

]

 kewne

25 50 75 100
%4

%3

%2

%1

0

1

2

3

4

5

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e
v
ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
9
0
0
)
[%

]

kurto i

Figure C.6: Influence of seeds versus the number of replications - T-junction high

98

C. Results quantitative sensitivity analysis How to calibrate a pedestrian simulation model

C.7 T-junction- low

Table C.7: Deviation from the default value [%] - T-junction low

Mean Std. N
Personal distance -25% 0.02 -0.78 75
Personal distance +25% -0.31 0.55 75
Side pref. update factor -25% -0.29 0.88 75

Side pref. update factor +25% -0.25 -0.09 75

Relaxation time -25% 6.44 -11.37 75
Relaxation time +25% -9.28 16.33 75
Preferred clearance -25% 0.33 -0.11 75
Preferred clearance +25% -0.41 -0.23 75
FoV avoidance range -25% -0.20 -0.13 75

FoV avoidance range +25% -0.22 -0.43 75

Viewing angle -25% 0.66 -1.36 75

Viewing angle +25% -0.22 1.18 75

25 50 75 100
−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e
v
ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
9
0
0
)
[%

]

mean

25 50 75 100
−2.0

−1.5

−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e
v
ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
9
0
0
)
[%

]

Std.

25 50 75 100
−15

−10

−5

0

5

10

15

20

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e
v
ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
9
0
0
)
[%

]

skewness

25 50 75 100
−40

−30

−20

−10

0

10

20

30

40

50

R
e
la
ti
v
e
 d
e
v
ia
ti
o
n

 f
ro
m
 m

e
a
n
 (
N
=
9
0
0
)
[%

]

k rtosis

Figure C.7: Influence of seeds versus the number of replications - T-junction low

99

D | Scenarios calibration

4 4 8 4 4

2.0

1.8

1.8

2.0

d

c

b

a

1 2

Wall
Flow line
Measurement area
Origin
Destination
Waypoint

Figure D.1: Overview bidirectional scenario

2.2 6.8 1 4 4.5

6.2

1

3.6

1

6.2

8   a

Wall
Flow line
Measurement area
Start area
Destination

Figure D.2: Overview bottleneck scenario

100

D. Scenarios calibration How to calibrate a pedestrian simulation model

2.4 3.2 2.8

2.4

3.2

2.8

1

a

Wall
Flow line
Measurement area
Origin
Destination

Figure D.3: Overview corner scenario

6 2 2.4 2 6

2.4

3.2

0.8

1 2

a

Wall
Flow line
Measurement area
Origin
Destination
Waypoint

Figure D.4: Overview T-junction scenario

101

E | Measurement periods calibration

The measurement period determines the time frame within which the different metrics are measured.
As this appendix will show, there is a difference between the scenarios and the metrics regarding how
the measurement period is determined. In the case of the scenarios there is a difference between the
bottleneck scenarios and all other scenarios. This is due to the fact that the bottleneck scenario is fully
populated at the start of the simulation whilst all other scenarios need a warming up period to populate